RESOLUTION NO.	-2018
----------------	-------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (AWARDED PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 29-2018) WITH KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF NEW TRAFFIC SIGNAL TIMING PLANS FOR NINETEEN (19) TRAFFIC SIGNALS ALONG THE NICHOLASVILLE ROAD AND REYNOLDS ROAD CORRIDORS, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$120,500.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Professional Services Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., for the development of new traffic signal timing plans for nineteen (19) traffic signals along the Nicholasville Road and Reynolds Road corridors.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$120,500.00 be and hereby is approved for payment to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., from account #3160-303602-71205, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

1269-18:X:\CASES\TRAFFIC\18-I F0002\I FG\00635653.DOCX